
2003-01.Slovenski inštitut za standardizacijo. Razmnoževanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.

Ġirokopasovno digitalno omreģje z integriranimi storitvami (B-ISDN) -
Signalizacijska prilagodilna plast ATM (SAAL) - Storitveno specifiļna usklajevalna
funkcija (SSCF) za podporo signalizacije v vmesniku omreģnega vozliġļa (NNI) - 1.
del: Specifikacija SSCF v NNI (preoblikovano priporoļilo ITU-T Q.2140 (1995))

Broadband Integrated Services Digital Network (B-ISDN); Signalling ATM Adaptation 
Layer (SAAL); Service Specific Co-ordination Function (SSCF) for support of signalling at 
the Network Node Interface (NNI); Part 1: Specification of SSCF at NNI [ITU-T 
Recommendation Q.2140 (1995), modified]

33.080 Digitalno omrežje z 
integriranimi storitvami 
(ISDN)

Integrated Services Digital 
Network (ISDN)

ICS:

Ta slovenski standard je istoveten z: ETS 300 438-1/C1 Edition 1

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998 en

01-oktober-1998

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
SLOVENSKI  STANDARD

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998



 

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998



*

This corrigendum modifies
the European Telecommunication Standard ETS 300 438-1 (1995)

Broadband Integrated Services Digital Network (B-ISDN);
Signalling ATM Adaptation Layer (SAAL);

Service Specific Co-ordination Function (SSCF) for
support of signalling at the Network Node Interface (NNI);

Part 1: Specification of SSCF at NNI

[ITU-T Recommendation Q.2140 (1995), modified]

CORRIGENDUM ETS 300 438-1

June 1996

Source: ETSI TC-SPS Reference: DE/SPS-02022-1-C1

ICS: 33.080

Key words: B-ISDN, ATM, AAL, SSCF, SSCOP, NNI

ETSI
European Telecommunications Standards Institute

ETSI Secretariat

Postal address:  F-06921 Sophia Antipolis CEDEX - FRANCE
Office address:  650 Route des Lucioles - Sophia Antipolis - Valbonne - FRANCE
X.400: c=fr, a=atlas, p=etsi, s=secretariat - Internet:  secretariat@etsi.fr

Tel.: +33 92 94 42 00 - Fax: +33 93 65 47 16

Copyright Notification:  No part may be reproduced except as authorized by written permission. The copyright and the
foregoing restriction extend to reproduction in all media.

© European Telecommunications Standards Institute 1996. All rights reserved.

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998



Page 2
ETS 300 438-1: November 1995/Corrigendum: June 1996

Whilst every care has been taken in the preparation and publication of this document, errors in content,
typographical or otherwise, may occur. If you have comments concerning its accuracy, please write to
"ETSI Editing and Committee Support Dept." at the address shown on the title page.

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998



Page 3
ETS 300 438-1: November 1995/Corrigendum: June 1996

Foreword

This corrigendum corrects editorial differences between the officially published version of ITU-T
Recommendation Q.2140 (1995) and ITU-T Study Group 11 Report R 70 (COM 11-R 70-E, October
1994).

Table 6/Q.2140 (a state transition table which comprises eight states) has been split into nine parts
distributed over nine consecutive pages. The first four pages specify the transitions for states 1/1/1 Out of
Service/Idle, 1/4/1 Out of Service/Outgoing Disconnection Pending, 2/1/2 Alignment/Idle and 2/2/2
Alignment/Outgoing Connection Pending. The last five pages specify the transitions for states 2/4/2
Alignment/Outgoing Disconnection Pending, 3/10/5 In Service/Data Transfer Ready, 2/10/3 Proving/Data
Transfer Ready and 2/10/4 Aligned Ready/Data Transfer Ready.

ITU-T Recommendation Q.2140 (1995) does not contain the correct table headings for the last five pages
showing the latter four states, and has misplaced one event.

Amendments

The following modifications to table 6/Q.2140 need to be applied:

Page 23, table 6/Q.2140 (continuation)

Delete the last row associated with the event AAL-START.request.

Page 24, table 6/Q.2140 (continuation)

Replace the table heading and insert the row associated with the event AAL-START.request, as follows:

State

SSCF Timers
running

Alignment/
Outgoing Disconnection
Pending
2/4/2

T2

In Service/
Data Transfer Ready

3/10/5

Proving/
Data Transfer Ready

2/10/3

T2, T3

Aligned Ready/
Data Transfer Ready

2/10/4

T2

Event

AAL-START-request Illegal Illegal Illegal Illegal

M M M M M

Pages 25 to 28, table 6/Q.2140 (continuations and end)

Replace the table heading by:

State

SSCF Timers
running

Alignment/
Outgoing Disconnection
Pending
2/4/2

T2

In Service/
Data Transfer Ready

3/10/5

Proving/
Data Transfer Ready

2/10/3

T2, T3

Aligned Ready/
Data Transfer Ready

2/10/4

T2

Event

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998



Page 4
ETS 300 438-1: November 1995/Corrigendum: June 1996

History

Document history

August 1994 Public Enquiry PE 68: 1994-08-08 to 1994-12-02

September 1995 Vote V 87: 1995-09-11 to 1995-11-03

November 1995 First Edition

June 1996 Corrigendum to First Edition

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

SIST ETS 300 438-1:1997/C1:1998
https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/b76c4740-2ea5-4030-bae0-

3b732f0cd6c9/sist-ets-300-438-1-1997-c1-1998


	óÿs’²)PßQ&�ımY�ÏWe˙¢ö�gbÁÆ¬<~*–0Ž±ª1»4#ìe‰iŠN−´ˇ2\jiﬁ»¤�Áâ.ú[Ò0™WÉ;‚/Àé�ü<øÏÜý|½ú¨Z¸�9ÓU‘¤{¿[7 ðº³Dõ?¢�Q)ﬁXÒUo���É �œáÂÛo@ñô�bf<ÇÜŸ„

